
Pension Board

Date: Thursday, 7th March, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Meeting Room 1.3 West - Civic Centre, 

Keynsham

Board Members: Howard Pearce, Gaynor Fisher, Steve Harman, Mark King, Tom Renhard, 
David Yorath and Tony Whitlock

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and public

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 395090
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic 
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and 
Midsomer Norton public libraries.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen.

The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a 
written answer will be given. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days 
before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be 
received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. Further details of the 
scheme:

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.

6. Supplementary information for meetings

Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Pension Board - Thursday, 7th March, 2019

at 2.00 pm in the Meeting Room 1.3 West - Civic Centre, Keynsham

A G E N D A

1.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

4.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

5.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

6.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS 

7.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 8 NOVEMBER 2018 (Pages 5 - 14)

8.  LPB ACTION TRACKER (Pages 15 - 26)

9.  BRUNEL UPDATE (Pages 27 - 40)

10.  LGPS REGULATORY UPDATE (Pages 41 - 64)

11.  CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE CHANGES TO APF (Pages 65 - 102)

12.  APF QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE REPORT (Pages 103 - 132)

13.  APF RISK REGISTER (Pages 133 - 138)

14.  TRAINING, BUDGET AND WORKPLAN (Pages 139 - 146)

15.  FORWARD LOOK 



16.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
01225 395090.



1
Pension Board- Thursday, 8th November, 2018

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

PENSION BOARD

Thursday, 8th November, 2018

Present:- Howard Pearce (Chair), Gaynor Fisher (Employer Representative), Steve 
Harman (Employer Representative), Tom Renhard (Member Representative), David Yorath 
(Member Representative) and Tony Whitlock (Employer Representative)

Also in attendance: Jeff Wring (Head of Audit West), Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, 
Finance and Pensions), Liz Woodyard (Investments Manager), Geoff Cleak (Pensions 
Manager) and Alan South (Technical Manager)

43   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

44   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mark King.

45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

46   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair reminded Members of the role and purpose of the Board, which is to help 
the administering authority to secure compliance with LGPS Regulations and the 
requirements of the Pensions Regulator, and to ensure the efficient and effective 
governance and administration of the Avon Pension Fund scheme.

The Chair announced that since the last meeting he had attended a meeting with 
other Local Pension Board chairs and the Chair of the Scheme Advisory Board. 
There had been discussion about the need for effective communications between 
the national SAB and local pension boards. The Chair of the SAB had agreed that 
further work needed to be done to integrate the work of the SAB and LPBs and to 
clarify their roles. A copy of the first of a new series of post-meeting communiques 
for pension boards and pension committees, which had been issued after the 
February SAB meeting, had been forwarded to Members.

47   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

There were none.

48   ITEMS FROM MEMBERS 

Ther
[...]
e required to harmonise 
their payroll arrangements.

The Chair noted there was good progress on tracing missing addresses and that the 
Fund had sufficient resources for this project. He suggested that priority should be 
given to missing members over 55, as they have a statutory right to withdraw their 
money from the Fund. He also noted that the legal position that pension 
overpayments should be reclaimed, though he acknowledged this was challenging 
from a pragmatic point of view. 

The Chair thanked officers for the quality of information provided to the Board and 
the improvements in performance.

RESOLVED to note:

1. Membership data, Fund and Employer performance for the 3 months to 30th 
September 2018;

2. Progress and reviews of the TPR Data Improvement Plan.

59   RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

The Pensions Manager presented the report.

A Member asked whether Brexit might be added as risk. Officers suggested that 
there were many potential risks from Brexit and that they were so comprehensive 
and uncertain as to make adding them to the Risk Register unhelpful.
 
RESOLVED to note the report.

60   TRAINING AND WORKPLAN UPDATE 

The Head of One West presented the report and invited Members to reflect on what 
training they might require between now and next July. 

Page 10



7
Pension Board- Thursday, 8th November, 2018

The Chair suggested training on new CIPFA guidance on annual accounting and 
annual reporting, including asset pooling costs/savings.

A Member suggested training on Fund processes and procedures.

The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions reminded Members that some 
Members’ terms of appointment would end on 30 June 2018. There was some 
governance work to be done in relation to the Board and the Committee before then.

RESOLVED to note the report.

61   FORWARD LOOK 

It was agreed that all relevant issues had been covered elsewhere on the agenda.

62   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Noted that the next meeting is scheduled for 7th March 2019 in th
[...]
l), William Liew (HFE Employers), 
Richard Orton (Trade Unions), Shirley Marsh (Independent Member) and Pauline Gordon 
(Independent Member)

Co-opted Non-voting Members: Wendy Weston (Trade Unions)

Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer) 

Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Nathan Rollinson (Assistant Investments Manager), 
Geoff Cleak (Pensions Manager) and Martin Phillips (Finance & Systems Manager 
(Pensions))

40   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.
 

41   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rob Appleyard, Cheryl Kirby and Councillor 
Steve Pearce.
 

42   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.
 

43   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.
 

44   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

Mr David Searby of Fossil Free B&NES made a statement urging the Fund to 
disinvest from fossil fuels. He believed that the creation of the Brunel Pensions 
Partnership gave opportunities for greater progress with low-carbon investments. In 
a survey of council investment in fossil fuels published a year ago it was estimated 

Page 17



Page 2

that Avon PF had about £180m invested in fossil fuels. £21m of this was invested in 
Shell, whose target to halve its net carbon footprint by 2050 he believed to be 
woefully inadequate. He suggested that Shell was also a bad choice in commercial 
terms, as its share price had fallen by about 8% in the last six months. Shell had a 
£4m stake in Cabot Oil and Gas, which had been fined $US4m for polluting water in 
the US, and £7m in Rio Tinto, which had emitted more than 26m tonnes of carbon in 
the year ending in July 2017. The Avon Fund’s Responsible Investing Annual Report 
2017/18 shows that though the Fund was 28.5% more carbon efficient than the 
benchmark, more than 50% of the generating mix of its energy investments was still 
in oil, gas and coal. Fund managers placed a lot of emphasis on engagement with 
the fossil fuel industry, but experience had shown this to be ineffective. Thirteen UK 
Councils had committed to completely disinvest from fossil fuels. He urged Avon PF 
to follow their lead.

The Chair thanked Mr Searby for his statement.
 

45   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.
 

46   MINUTES: 21ST SEPTEMBER 2018 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
 

47   PENSION BOARD MINUTES: 

RESOLVED to note the public and exempt minutes of the Pension Board meeting of 
8th November 2018.
 

48   REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions presented the report. 

He said that the presentation of this paper to the Committee had been delayed by 
about eighteen months, because of the demands of the pooling process and the 
establishment of Brunel Pensions Partnership on staff time.

There were three main aims behind the proposals in the report.  The first was to 
ensure that the membership of the Committee was appropriate for current 
circumstances. The number of academies had increased significantly, and they were 
now the largest group of employers in the Fund without representation on the 
Committee. There was also the need to achieve the optimum balance between lay 
members and those with professional investment experience, important if 
professional investor status under MIFID II is to be maintained. The second was to 
ensure that that the Committee, Investment Panel and Pension Board work together 
more efficiently.  At present about 70% of the papers coming to the Committee are 
simply for noting. Efficiencies could be achieved if the Pension Board dealt with more 
of the administrative and compliance issues, and if reporting from the Panel to the 
Committee was formalised. This would free the Committee to focus on core strategic 

Page 18



Page 3

matters. Some of the papers currently coming to the Committee would instead go to 
the Board or the Panel, but would be available for Members of the Committee to 
view. There would still be the opportunity for Members of the Committee to raise 
issues from those papers at Committee meetings. The third aim was to facilitate 
liaison with Brunel PP. At the moment the main link to Brunel was through the Chair 
of the Committee and himself. He thought this was insufficient to provide adequate 
assurance to the Council as shareholder and to the APF as a client fund. It was 
therefore recommended that an informal Brunel working group be established

The addition of an academy representative and another Independent Member with 
professional experience would need to be offset by a reduction in the number of 
B&NES Councillors on the Committee. This had been discussed with the leaders of 
the Council’s political groups, and no significant concerns had been expressed. 
Members discussed the proposals. The following points were made in discussion:

 An additional Independent Member would be welcome. Those with 
professional knowledge are able to understand issues more quickly and can 
help new members get up to speed. An Independent Member with actuarial 
experience would be a valuable addition to the Committee.

 The large and still increasing number of academies in the Fund justifies the 
appointment of an academy representative to the Committee, but how will the 
nomination process work? It would be helpful to see a proposal for this.

The Head of Finance, Business and Pensions agreed that a nomination process 
would have to be worked out taking account of the fact that there are both multi-
academy trusts and independent academies. There would need to be some sort of 
election process. An invitation to nominate would be sent to all academy employers. 
Details of a proposed process will be tabled at the next Committee meeting.
  

 A reduction in
[...]
e the letter sent from the South West Area Pension 
Officers Group (SWAPOG) to both the Chair of the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
and Minister for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 19 
November 2018. A response was awaited. 

RESOLVED to note the update.
 

56   PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 
QUARTER AND RISK REGISTER 

The Pensions Manager presented the report and responded to questions and 
comments from Members. He said that 37 new employers had joined the Fund 
during the period. There were 60 potential employers in the pipeline for admittance. 
Four apprentices had joined both the member services and the employer services 
teams. Administrative performance against SLA targets continued to be below 
benchmark, whilst comparative performance measurements against statutory 
deadlines were in target in all primary cases. Employer performance in notification of 
member retirement generally fell short of SLA targets. There were a number of 
ongoing projects as detailed in paragraph 5.6 of the report.

[Councillor Toby Savage left the meeting at this point.]

Two thirds of missing and ‘gone away’ member addresses had been found. 
Unfortunately the project had stalled because of lack of resource, but a temporary 
resource had now been recruited.

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to note:

1. membership data and Fund and Employer performance for the 3 months to 
30th September 2018;

2. progress and reviews of the TPR Data Improvement Plan.
 

57   BUDGET AND CASH FLOW MONITORING 2018/19 

The Finance and Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the report.

RESOLVED to note:

1. the administration and management expenditure incurred for 7 months to 31 
October 2018;

2. the Cash Flow Forecast at 31 October 2018.
 

58   UPDATE ON LEGISLATION 

The Technical Manager presented the report.

Page 24



Page 9

RESOLVED:

1. to note the current position regarding the developments that could affect the 
administration of the Fund;
[...]
ces from BPP Ltd and issuing 
instructions as permitted by the Brunel Service Agreement to BPP Ltd. 

8. The appointment of specialist advisors to support the Committee and 
Officers in discharging their functions. 

9. Determining policies that support the investment and funding strategies 
having taken expert advice. 

10. Authorising expenditure from the Fund in accordance with the annual 
budget. 

11. Admitting new admitted bodies into the Fund subject to them meeting 
Fund policy. 

12. The Section 151 Officer has authority to dismiss investment managers, 
advisors and 3rd party providers if urgent action is required (does not 
refer to performance failures but to their inability to fulfil their 
contractual obligations or a material failing of the company). 

13. The Section 151 Officer has authority to suspend policy (in consultation 
with the Chairs of Committee and Panel) in times of extreme market 
volatility where protection of capital is paramount 

14. Under its wider delegated powers, the Section 151 Officer has 
delegated authority to effectively manage the liabilities of the Fund 
including the recovery of debt. 

15. Exercising the discretions specified in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations in connection with deciding entitlement to pension 
benefits or the award or distribution thereof. 

 

 

 

Page 78



          Appendix 2 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE PENSION BOARD FOR AVON PENSION 
FUND  
 
Function and role 

The regulations state that the role of the local Pension Board (the “Board”) is to 
assist the administering authority.  

 

 

a) to secure compliance with: 

i. The LGPS (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2014 (the 
“regulations”) 

ii. Any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of 
the Scheme 

iii. Requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the 
Scheme; and 

b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
Scheme. 

The Board has an advis
[...]
he role of the local Pension Board (the “Board”) is to assist the 
administering authority. 
 
a. to secure compliance with: 
 
i. The LGPS (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2014 (the “regulations”) 
ii. Any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the Scheme 
iii. Requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the Scheme; and 
 
b. to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme. 
 
The Board has an advisory role in assisting the Administering Authority by making 
recommendations about compliance, process and governance. The Board does not have a 
decision making role with regard to strategy or policy nor will it ratify or challenge decisions 
made by the administering authority. Its role is to have oversight of the governance process 
for making decisions and agreeing policy. 
 
The Board will exercise its duties in the following areas: 
 
i. Compliance with the relevant legislation and Codes of Practice set by The Pensions 
Regulator; 
ii. Policies and processes are in place to deliver the objectives of the pension fund; 
iii. Policies and processes are in place to ensure that employers comply with their obligations 
under the Scheme and regulations; 
iv. The processes for setting strategy, policy and decision-making are robust; 
v. A framework of controls is in place to ensure fund and employer compliance; 
vi. From time to time the administering authority may consult the Board or ask assistance on 
specific issues. 
 
The costs of the Board will be met by the Avon Pension Fund (as set out in the regulations) 
subject to approval of their annual workplan and budget. This may enable the Board to 
commission independent advice as appropriate. It is important that the Board maintains its 
independence from the Avon Pension Fund Committee’s decision-making process in order 
to effectively scrutinise the decision-making process. 
 
Establishment 
The Board is to be established by 1 April 20
[...]
ss annual review X X
GMP reconciliation (one off exercise) X
Discretions policies review X
Admin performance benchmarking X
Comms policy statement and website review X
Complaints policy, IDRPs, PO cases review X

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 146


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 8 NOVEMBER 2018
	Minutes
	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 08/11/2018 Pension Board

	8 LPB ACTION TRACKER
	Minutes Public Pack, 07/12/2018 Avon Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes


	9 BRUNEL UPDATE
	01.11.18 - Brunel Oversight Board meeting minutes

	10 LGPS REGULATORY UPDATE
	Appendix 1 Current matters affecting LGPS administration Feb 2019

	11 CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE CHANGES TO APF
	Annex 1DecemberReporttoCommittee
	Annex1Appendix1
	Annex1Appendix2
	Annex1Appendix3
	Annex1Appendix4
	Annex2 Committee Consultation - 20190108
	Annex3 LPB response APF governance v2

	12 APF QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE REPORT
	Appendix 1 Membership data
	Appendix 2 Fund Performance
	Appendix 2a SLARequirementReportingtable
	Appendix 2b Legal Requirements APF Performance
	Appendix 2c LegalRequirementReportingTable
	Appendix 3 Employer Performance
	Appendix 4 TPR DIP
	Appendix 5 Late payers table for PB September to December 2018

	13 APF RISK REGISTER
	Appendix 1 Risk Register Top 10 February 2019

	14 TRAINING, BUDGET AND WORKPLAN
	Appendix 1LocalPensionBoardTraining&WorkplanMar2019App1
	Appendix2LocalPensionBoardTraining&WorkplanMar2019App2




Minutes of the meeting


1
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

PENSION BOARD

Thursday, 7th March, 2019

Present:- Howard Pearce (Chair), Gaynor Fisher (Employer Representative), Mark King 
(Member Representative), Tom Renhard (Member Representative), David Yorath (Member 
Representative) and Tony Whitlock (Employer Representative)

Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Jeff Wring 
(Service Director - One West), Geoff Cleak (Pensions Manager) and Kathryn Shore 
(Technical and Compliance Advisor)

63   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

64   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Steve Harman.

65   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

66   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair reminded Members that the role and purpose of the Board (specified in 
section 5 of the Public Pension Act 2013) was to assist the administration authority 
to secure compliance with: Regulations; other legislation relating to the governance 
and administration of the LGPS; the requirements imposed by the Regulator in 
relation to the LGPS, and to ensure the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the scheme.

The Chair drew attention to the survey on scheme governance commissioned by the 
Scheme Advisory Board. This would have a particular focus on conflicts of interest. 
Further information about the survey is available from the SAB and Hymans 
websites:

http://lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/SAB_statement_on_Good_Governance_Survey.pd
f

https://www.hymans.co.uk/news-and-insights/news-and-blogs/news/scheme-
advisory-board-sab-good-governance-in-the-lgps/

67   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

There were none.

68   ITEMS FROM MEMBERS 

http://lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/SAB_statement_on_Good_Governance_Survey.pdf
http://lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/SAB_statement_on_Good_Governance_Survey.pdf
https://www.hymans.co.uk/news-and-insights/news-and-blogs/news/scheme-advisory-board-sab-good-governance-in-the-lgps/
https://www.hymans.co.uk/news-and-insights/news-and-blogs/news/scheme-advisory-board-sab-good-governance-in-the-lgps/


2
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

There were none.

69   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 8 NOVEMBER 2018 

The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of the 8 November 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

70   LPB ACTION TRACKER 

Action Log item 1.0: the Head of Business, Finance and Pensions confirmed that the 
APF Administration Strategy would be considered at the 22 March 2019 meeting of 
the APF Committee and would be on the agenda of the 13 June 2019 meeting of the 
Board.

Action Log item 4.0: the Chair requested the Pensions Manager to continue to seek 
statistics of missing member addresses from other LGPS funds.

Members agreed that it was their wish to meet the Pensions Regulator, and to 
receive training on the guidance on annual reporting for LGPS funds and on the 
MHCLG guidance on asset pooling during the course of the year.

The public and exempt minutes of the 7th December 2018 meeting of the Avon 
Pension Fund Committee were noted.

71   BRUNEL UPDATE 

The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions presented the report.

He said that one of the issues the Oversight Board had been considering was client 
support. JLT had been already been engaged to provide ongoing support to officers 
and to coordinate contact with Brunel to ensure that the transition process kept to 
schedule. The Oversight Board felt that further professional support would be 
desirable.

A copy of the draft Brunel performance report for the period ending 30 September 
2018 and the Brunel Pension Partnership Governance Review were tabled. The 
governance review would take place over the summer and would include a review of 
the service agreement with the client funds.

Progress was ongoing with the private markets portfolio; Brunel had recruited a 
member of staff to handle this. 

The Brunel AGM had taken place at the end of January.

A Member said that the impression given in the report was that everything was on 
time and going to plan, and yet it appeared that the level of complexity was greater 
than originally anticipated, the transition had been extended, and extra resources 
were required. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions agreed that things 
were more complex than assumed in the Business Case. However, the extra costs 
should be viewed in context: the extra resources required were an extra £1m in 
relation to a £23bn pool. One complicating factor was that the Financial Conduct 



3
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

Authority did not have the resources to deal with the range of funds with which it now 
had to interact. The evidence was still that if sufficient time was allowed to do pooling 
properly then costs savings would be achieved.

The Chair said that Board’s focus would be on whether the costs and benefits of 
pooling were transparent and whether pooling contributed to the overall efficiency 
and effectiveness of the APF scheme. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions 
said that this was something that Government itself wanted to know.

RESOLVED to note the update.

72   LGPS REGULATORY UPDATE 

The Technical and Compliance Advisor presented the report.

The Chair commented on the continuing large number of proposed changes to the 
LGPS emanating from various bodies, and suggested that the Administration 
Strategy had to be flexible enough to deal with these, and that the Fund should be 
prepared to provide additional administrative resources if these were required. The 
Head of Business, Finance and Pensions responded that the main challenges would 
be to find an appropriate flexible workforce structure and to achieve stability in the 
workforce. He hoped to make progress on these this year. The Chair suggested that 
restrictions on local authority recruitment should not apply to LGPS pension funds, 
which were distinct legal entities.

RESOLVED to note the current position regarding the developments that could 
affect the administration of the Fund.

73   CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE CHANGES TO APF 

The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions presented the report.

He said that the present Committee structure was reasonably representative of the 
employers in the Fund, with one significant gap, namely the large number of 
Academies that had become members through the academy conversion programme. 
So it was proposed to add an academy representative to the Committee 
membership. In addition, it was proposed to increase the number of Independent 
Members from 2 to 3 to help maintain the Fund’s status as a professional investor. 
They also help maintain the continuity and collective memory of the Committee. One 
of the current Independent Members has a background in administration, the other in 
investment, and it has been proposed that a new Independent Member with an 
actuarial background would be a valuable addition. To further redress the balance of 
the Committee it has been proposed that the number of B&NES councillors should 
be reduced from 5 to 2. He had consulted the Group Leaders, who had raised no 
objections, but the change would have to be approved by the full Council. 

Another proposal addressed the issue of how to best manage relations with Brunel. 
APF has a complicated relationship with Brunel and it is considered that there needs 
to be dedicated group consisting of members and officers to help APF manage this 
relationship. 



4
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

A Member expressed concern that a reduction in the number of Councillors on the 
Committee would decrease democratic accountability. In its response to the 
consultation the Board had advised that legal advice be taken on the lawfulness of 
having four unelected members of the Committee taking financial decisions on 
behalf of the Council. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions replied that the 
“democratic backstop” for the Fund was the role of the Council as the administering 
authority. The Council’s Section 151 Officer also played a role in the governance of 
the Fund. The Council decided the composition of the Committee and had lawfully 
chosen to delegate its operational responsibilities to it. There were independent and 
co-opted members on other Council committees. 

Another aspect of the proposals focusses on streamlining current working methods 
and reducing duplication, by 

 enabling the Pension Board to monitor the implementation of the 
administration Strategy and compliance and provide regular reports to the 
Committee on these

 moving the responsibility for delivering the investment strategy to the 
Investment Panel, allowing the Committee to focus on the on the key funding 
and strategic issues. 

 more use of electronic communication to replace the circulation of paper

An updated report and the consultation responses will be circulated with the agenda 
for the March meeting of the Committee.

The Chair suggested that if certain statutory decisions were delegated to the 
Investment Panel, the Brunel Working Group Party would not be needed. The Head 
of Business, Finance and Pensions responded that the Working Group would have 
no decision-making powers and was only intended to be a channel of communication 
and would report regularly to the Committee.

The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions responded to suggestions made in the 
Board’s response to the consultation.

He acknowledged that there were a couple of examples of Joint LPB/Pensions 
Committee around the country, but he personally could not see how this could be a 
satisfactory arrangement; how would the scrutiny function performed by the Board 
be combined with the work of the Committee?

He did not think the Terms of Reference of the Board needed to be changed in their 
broad content. He felt that the guidance about the role of the Board contained 
examples of really poor drafting with a confusing mixture of things the Board had to 
do with things it might do. He believed clarity was necessary to ensure effectiveness.

The Chair pointed out that the statutory guidance on pooling said that the Pension 
Board could perform a useful role in investment governance. The Head of Business, 
Finance and Pensions said that this guidance was still in consultation.



5
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

The Service Director - One West said that the role and future membership of the 
Board was under review after its first four years, and Members were invited to 
comment on this. A Member suggested that the role of the Board would evolve as 
Brunel developed. Another Member said that he thought scrutiny and, where 
necessary, challenge, were central to the work of the Board. Another suggested that 
the Board ought to try to make an understanding of pensions more accessible to 
scheme members. The Chair felt that there should be a clear distinction between 
decision-making, which was the role of the Committee, and scrutiny and monitoring, 
which was the role of the Board. 

The Service Director - One West said that two Members had indicated that they 
wished to continue their membership of the Board, others were considering their 
positions. He thought that the current makeup of the Board was probably 
appropriate. There would an external advert for the appointment of the Chair for the 
next four years after Easter and recruitment of any new Members would take place 
after the Summer. A Member suggested that the Terms of Reference should explain 
the role of the Chair in the appointment of the other Members.

RESOLVED:

1. to note the report;

2. to confirm that the Pension Board is concerned about the democratic deficit 
that would arise from the proposed reduction in elected councillors on the 
Committee, and the potential legal and other risks arising the proposed 
increase in the number of externally co-opted voting Members.

74   APF QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE REPORT 

The Pensions Manager presented the Compliance Report for the quarter ending 31st 
December 2018.

He said that officers had been working with the scheme actuaries to identify change 
data in preparation for the valuation.

The project to clear the backlog of aggregation cases had been completed that 
week, the address-tracing project was reaching its final phase, and the Trivial 
Commutation project was underway. 

Employer forums were held in January and February.

Staff had left and recruitment was in progress.

In reply to a question from the Chair, he said that no response had been received to 
the letter sent by the South West Area Pension Officers group to MHCLG and the 
Scheme Advisory Board seeing advice on how GMP cases where overpayments had 
been made should be treated.

The Chair was pleased to note the transparent reporting and good progress being 
made.



6
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

RESOLVED to note:

1. membership data, Fund and Employer performance for the 3 months to 31st 
December 2018;

2. progress and reviews of the TPR Data Improvement Plan.

75   APF RISK REGISTER 

The Pensions Manager presented the report. He said that no changes had been 
made since the previous report.

The Chair commented that he thought recruitment and resources remained the 
major issues, and that in his opinion they deserved a risk score of 25 (the highest 
level), particularly in the context of asset pooling.

RESOLVED to note the Risk Register.

76   TRAINING, BUDGET AND WORKPLAN 

The Service Director - One West presented the report.

He said that the dates of the two meetings of the Board to be held in Q3 and Q4 
2019/2020 would be confirmed shortly.

He drew attention to the forecast underspend in the training budget for 2018/19, and 
re-iterated that budget was available for Members Training. A Member pointed that 
out training costs would be incurred for new Members of the Board.

The Chair drew attention to the annual Local Pension Board conference to be held in 
June 2019.

RESOLVED to note the report.

77   FORWARD LOOK 

RESOLVED that all relevant issues had been covered elsewhere on the agenda.

78   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting is scheduled to be held on 13 June 2019 at 2pm in the Kaposvar 
Room, Guildhall, Bath.

The meeting ended at 3.53 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed



7
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

Prepared by Democratic Services


